

No. 21-442

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RODNEY REED, PETITIONER

v.

BRYAN GOERTZ, ET AL.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Cliff C. Gardner	Parker Rider-Longmaid
Michelle L. Davis	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Shaivlini Khemka	Hanaa Khan
Gregory P. Ranzini	SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
Peyton V. Carper	MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,	1440 New York Ave. NW
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP	Washington, DC 20005
920 N. King St.	202-371-7000
Wilmington, DE 19801	priderlo@skadden.com

Barry C. Scheck
Jane Pucher
THE INNOCENCE PROJECT
40 Worth St., Ste. 701
New York, NY 10013

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The courts of appeals are split 1–2 over when the statute of limitations begins to run on a § 1983 claim seeking DNA testing.	2
II. This case is an excellent vehicle.....	4
III. The question presented is exceptionally important and recurring.....	8
IV. The decision below is wrong.	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	6
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	8
<i>Brookins v. Bristol Township Police Department</i> , 642 F. App'x 80 (3d Cir. 2016) (per curiam)	9
<i>Derrickson v. Delaware County District Attorney's Office</i> , No. 04-cv-1569, 2006 WL 2135854 (E.D. Pa. July 26, 2006)	9
<i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983)	5
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	1, 6, 7
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	8
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	3, 4
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	3, 9, 10, 11
<i>Moore v. Lockyer</i> , No. 04-cv-1952, 2005 WL 2334350 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2005)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pettway v. McCabe</i> , 510 F. App'x 879 (11th Cir. 2013) (per curiam).....	3
<i>Reed v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 686 (2020).....	1, 11
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Company</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923).....	1, 4, 5
<i>Samuels v. Mackell</i> , 401 U.S. 66 (1971).....	6
<i>Savory v. Lyons</i> , 469 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	6, 7
<i>Van Poyck v. McCollum</i> , 646 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 2011) (per curiam).....	2, 3
<i>Verizon Maryland Inc. v.</i> <i>Public Service Commission</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	6
<i>Wade v. Brady</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D. Mass. 2009)	9
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	10
STATUTES AND RULES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c)	6
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3.....	4
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 64.....	5, 7, 8
Tex. R. App. P. 18.1(b).....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
The Innocence Project, <i>Exonerate the Innocent</i> , https://innocenceproject.org/exonerate/ (last visited Feb. 1, 2022)	8, 9
